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The Mialster or Production (Shrl
IC. C. Reddy)1 After the Khadi and Viii��
Induatrics Commission Bill which has already been introduced in Parliament, is enacted into law, a new adviso� nonrd for Khadi and Village Industries will have to be constituted .under the Statute. At that time, the recommendation of the Inter-State Cottage industries Confcrer.cc will be taken into account.

Penonnel Committee for River Valley
Protects

531. Sbrl Ram ICrlabuu Will the Minister of frriaatloa aod Power 1:e pleased to state:

(a) whether Govemmcnt have received the report of the Sub-Committee for personnel of the Co-ordination Board for river valley project;

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof; and

(c) the stepa taken to implement them?

The Deputy Mlalater or Irrlptloo aod Power (Sbrl Hatb1)1 (a) The reply ia in the negati,e.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Hydtto-l!leccrlc Power ID Rafaathaa

.53:a. Sbrl Karol S1D1hth Will the Minister of Irr11atl0D and Po- be plcued to state: •

(a) the date by which hydro-electricity will be made available to Rajaathan from the Bhakra Nanaal Project;

(b) how tong it is likely to take to give effect to the scheme as a whole in this part;

(c) the reasons for delay which have occurred as its extension was due some time ago;

(d) whether the Govcrnmt.nt of Rajuthan have acquired the material required for thia purpote; and

(c) the date by which Bibl:er city will be connected with hydrc-clectric power? \

The Deputy Mbtlater of ln·lptloD aad Power {Sbrl Hatbl): (a) During the later part of the year 1958.

(b) About two to three yean from the date of initial supply.

(c) Placement of order;;- for equipment and material had to be deferred pending the examination of the justification for extending supply to Rajasthan by the C.C.mmittec appointed by the Planning Commi�sion.

(d) Tran1mission towers arc beiJlg manufactured in the Worksoor at Jai_pur. With rcprd to other material, informauon ii being collected,

(e) In the year 1958.

IDclooeel- OJ6cen la India

533· Sllrl D, C. Sbarma1 Will the Prime MlDlater be pleased to sllltc :

(a) whether it is a fact that some Indonesian Air Force officers from Indonesia have been sent to India for training, and

(b) if so, their designation, number and period of raining ?

Tile Prime Mla11ter ud MiDJ1ter or External Afl'aln aod Flullce (Slart Jawabarlal Nehru): (a) and (b). Yea,
Sir.

So far three Indonesian Air Force Officen have come to India for training. One Lieut. took the Navigator's course from August 1952 to October 19�3. One Captain attended the Defence Services Staff' College course from October 1954 to August 1955, and another Cllptaln i8 doing the current
:0efcnce Servic:c11 Staff College Course from October 1955 to August, 1956.

The designations, as dl.ff'crent from th c ranks, of these three officers in the Indonesian Air Force arc not known to the Government of India.

Fouataln Pea Ju

.534, Sbrl Jhulao Slaba, Will the Minister of Commerce ud laduatry be pleased to state the production of fountain pen ink for the last three yean?

The Mlolater of Commerce ud laduatry and ll'OII and Steel (Sbrl T, T.
Kriaboamacbarl): The information ia laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. £ S11
Appendix V, anncxure No. 55.J ..
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